
Scrutiny Children & 
Young People Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Jan Buttinger (Chair)
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Sue Bennett, Patricia Hay-Justice, Maddie Henson, 
Maria Gatland, Bernadette Khan, Andrew Rendle, Dave Harvey, 
Elaine Jones and Leo Morrell

Reserve Members: Simon Brew, Margaret Bird, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Patsy Cummings, Humayun Kabir, Andy Stranack and David Wood

A meeting of the Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee which you 
are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 6.30 
pm in F10, Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Ilona Kytomaa 
02087266000 x62683
ilona.kytomaa@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 9 October 2017

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosures of interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Missing Children (Pages 13 - 24)

6.  Work Programme 2017-2018 (Pages 25 - 26)



3

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



CYP M 20170919

MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 19 September 2017 at 6.30pm

WRITTEN MINUTES – PART A  

Present: Councillor Jan Buttinger (Chairman)
Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan, Andrew Rendle and 
Andy Stranack

Elaine Jones, Diocesan co-optee
Dave Harvey, teacher representative co-optee

Also in attendance: 
Councillor Alisa Flemming, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Learning

A26/17 Apologies for absence (agenda item 1) 

There were no apologies.   

A27/17 Disclosures of interest (agenda item 2)

There were none. 

A28/17 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20 June 2017 (Agenda item 3)  

The minutes were agreed.  

RESOLVED THAT:  the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 be 
signed as a correct record.

A29/17 Urgent business (agenda item 4)

There was none.  

A30/17 Exempt Items (agenda item 5)

There were none. 

A31/17 The Ofsted inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers (agenda item 5)

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CYP M 20170919

The following officers were in attendance for this item: 
- Sarah Warman, Head of Commissioning and Improvement (People)
- Sarah Moorman,  Director of Human Resources

The Cabinet Member gave an overview of action taken by the Council to tackle 
the issues highlighted in the Ofsted report.  She reminded the Sub-Committee that 
Ofsted had made 21 recommendations on children’s services, 19 of which related to 
front-line services.  

The Cabinet Member advised members that both she and the Shadow Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People would sit on the Improvement Board. She 
also confirmed that that the Commissioner for Children’s Services Eleanor Brazil 
would be monitoring the progress made on the Improvement Plan. 

The Director of Human Resources outlined her role and reported on action taken to 
improve children’s services. She stated that a lot of feedback had been obtained 
throughout the inspection, allowing the council to draw up a transitional action plan 
and to start implementing changes. A further two year Improvement Plan is to take 
over from the transitional plan to make significant improvements in children’s 
services.  The Director explained that the department would be carrying out a series 
of “deep dives” into areas of particular need and that the first one would focus on 
missing children, whose numbers are high in Croydon. 

Members were advised that there had already been changes in personnel, with the 
appointment of a new Chair of the Safeguarding Children’s Board and the 
replacement of the Director of Children’s Services. 

The Council will be required to produce a written “statement of account”, the first draft 
of which is due to be sent to Ofsted by 3 October. Officers have been asked to 
ensure the action plan focuses on “the living experience of children”. Ofsted is due to 
carry out a visit on 9 October to check on progress in improving children’s services. 

The teacher representative commented on the problems frequently experienced by 
schools in trying to access social worker support. He stated that he was encouraged 
that there was an Improvement Plan in place but emphasised the sense of urgency, 
explaining that children’s social care services had been unavailable to help various 
pupils at risk in the borough on a number of occasions. He stated that teachers were 
very reluctant to call the police in such cases as they preferred to provide support to 
help children resolve a problem and engage with their education. He added that 
teachers had no issues about the professionalism of social workers but commented 
that there were too many delays and too high a turnover of social care staff. He 
hoped that improvements would progress apace so that no outside services would be 
called in to take over children’s services. 

The teacher representative highlighted the fact that the inspection report did not 
provide enough information on the causes underpinning poor performance in 
children’s services and suggested that funding issues and increasing demand for 
services might have contributed to the problems described in the Ofsted report. 

The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of the relationship between teachers 
and social workers. She explained that a high number of referrals to children’s social 

Page 6



CYP M 20170919

care came from schools and that social workers relied heavily on intelligence 
provided by schools. 

The Cabinet Member echoed the teacher representative’s concerns regarding 
increasing demand and funding issues. In particular, she stated that two letters had 
been sent to central government highlighting the insufficient levels of funding for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children and had received no reply. She added that 
some short-term measures had been taken to improve matters but that the long-term 
prospects for resourcing services for these children’s high needs were bleak. 

In answer to members’ concerns regarding the long-standing high turnover of social 
care staff, officers stated that efforts were being made to create a good working 
environment and an attractive package for prospective social workers, in order to 
improve recruitment and retention in response to Ofsted recommendations. 

Members pointed out, however, that agency staff made their unique contribution to 
social work teams as they had worked in a number of different councils and brought 
fresh ideas to local practice. 

The teacher representative stressed that he was keen to ensure unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children got all the support they needed despite significant funding 
issues. He remarked that these pupils were an asset to their schools and impressive 
role models to others in their classes as they overcame language barriers and other 
difficulties to achieve good results. 

Members were pleased to hear that schools had representation on the Improvement 
Board. They raised concerns that referrals to social care from schools were often 
acknowledged but not followed up and stressed that action needed to be taken to 
tackle this trend. The Cabinet Member undertook to take up this issue with the 
Executive Director (People). 

Members discussed issues relating to eligibility criteria for support services. They had 
come across a number of cases where schools felt such support was needed but 
social workers disagreed. Members stress
[...]

proposed to improve services and make a tangible difference to the circumstances 
and prospects of children at risk in the borough. 

Members expressed serious concerns about the column in the report which relates to 
resources needed to implement improvements: they felt it contained very little 
information and a worrying number of rows showing “to be confirmed” or “not 
applicable”. They sought assurances that proposed actions would be affordable and 
sustainable. Officers stated that a Children’s Finance Group involving the Cabinet 
Member for Children,  Young People and Learning and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Treasury was being set up to agree budgets and tracker systems to 
monitor expenditure on the Improvement Plan. Members were given assurances that 
the budget for improvements would be ring-fenced except for some expenditure on 

Page 8



CYP M 20170919

services for 0-25 year old children and young people with special educational needs 
and disabilities. 

Members heard that about two thirds of Ofsted inspections of children’s services in 
the country had led to an “Inadequate” rating, which had led to a recognition that 
action needed to be taken nationally to improve matters. However, sub-committee 
members were told that no additional funding was forthcoming in the short term. 

Officers announced that the Commissioner for Children’s Services would be reporting 
on the monitoring of improvements in December and that her report would be a 
public document. 

Members highlighted the need for a clear “line of sight” to the frontline of services 
and asked how this might be improved as many stakeholders were not part of 
children’s services. They were advised that the Commissioner and the new chair of 
the Croydon Safeguarding Children Board would have a major role to play in this 
respect. As the Ofsted recommendations included one on the involvement of 
members as corporate parents, officers were asked how “line of sight” would be 
extended to councillors. The Cabinet Member stated that this was being addressed. 
Training on safeguarding had also become mandatory and efforts were being made 
to make it easier for councillors to be kept informed regarding the needs of looked 
after children and services being provided to them. It was observed, however, that 
the Transitional Action Plan contained very little in the way of improved councillor 
involvement, and the Cabinet Member agreed that this plan as well as the final 
Improvement Plan needed to include clarification on the engagement of Corporate 
Parents and participation in improvements. 

Officers confirmed that the sub-committee would be involved in monitoring the 
Improvement Plan and the dashboard of statistics such as staff numbers and trends 
in complaints. They added that the statistics would be clear and easy to understand 
so that all stakeholders could interrogate it easily. Members stated that they would 
welcome the opportunity to carry out visits and talk to staff to gain a deeper 
understanding of children’s needs and services available to them.  

Members agreed that the Improvement Plan would be monitored at every meeting of 
the sub-committee during this municipal year.          

Members asked for the up-to-date Improvement Plan to be circulated to the sub-
committee. They also asked for a “Red Amber Green” column to be included in the 
plan so that progress could be followed more easily.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Sub-Committee consider the up-to-date Improvement Plan for children’s 
services at every meeting of this municipal year

2. That the plan should include a “Red Amber Green” column so that progress can be 
followed more easily.

3. That learning and development visits should be organised in order to enable 
members to gain a better understanding of children’s services and the needs of 
service users and enable them to monitor the quality of services more effectively

Page 9



CYP M 20170919

A32/17 The Children’s Workforce (Agenda item 7)

A presentation on the children’s social care workforce was given by Sarah 
Moorman, Director of Human Resources. 

This began with the observation made in the Ofsted inspection report of 
4 September 2017 that 
‘The workloads of social workers in some teams are high and this presents a 
serious barrier to providing effective services for children. The turnover of staff 
in many teams, coupled with the many transition points, further inhibits the 
building of trusting relationships between social workers and children.’

The presentation went on to outline Ofsted recommendations relating to:
- the workforce data summary as at 17 June 2017
- the objectives of the workforce strategy
- progress made on workforce data collection and 
- recent progress made on recruitment and retention. 

Members were advised that data was being updated and monitored on a 
weekly basis. 

In answer to a question, the Director of Human Resources stated that social 
workers’ caseloads varied between 12 and 20 cases per officer.  

Members discussed the employment of agency staff.  They were advised that 
many social workers opted for this avenue as a career choice. Officers added 
that they were exploring ways of encouraging agency staff to become 
permanent council officers, such as short-term loans to secure housing and 
financial help with season tickets.  

Officers stated that the council did not offer a sponsorship programme for 
students but ran a very good support package for new graduates wishing to 
take up a post as a social worker.

Members observed that schools with a low Ofsted rating struggled to recruit 
teachers and asked how the council would endeavour to override the poor 
Ofsted rating of children’s services to attract new staff. The Director stated that 
many social workers lived in the borough and wanted to stay in their jobs, but 
that career development and employment benefits needed to be improved to 
secure better retention. 

Members challenged offic
[...]
d be 
prioritised in view of the Ofsted inspection outcomes and that clear information 
was needed as soon as possible on social services staff views regarding the 
strengths and weaknesses of working in children’s services. The director 
undertook to share these views with senior management. 

RESOLVED: 

That consideration should be given to running a dedicated staff satisfaction 
survey with staff in the Council’s children services to identify issues hampering 
recruitment and retention of staff and ensure that results are processed quickly 
and lead to swift improvements  

The meeting ended at 9.15pm   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Scrutiny Children & Young People 
Sub-Committee

17 October 2017      

SUBJECT: CHILDREN’S IMPROVEMENT – DEEP DIVE
MISSING CHILDREN IN CROYDON

LEAD OFFICER: Barbara Peacock
Executive Director People 

CABINET MEMBER: Alisa Flemming
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 

Learning 

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING:

Barbara Peacock, Executive Director People
Philip Segurola

Interim Director, Early Help and Children’s Social 
Care 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This paper follows the resolution made at the 
5 September meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee that each Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Meeting would have a standing item to focus 
on a key theme in the Improvement Plan.

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE:

This paper provides a description and analysis of the 
profile, performance and practice challenges in 
working with missing children.
It also describes actions taken by Croydon to 
improve interventions.

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 At its meeting on 5 September 2017, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
resolved that each Children and Young People’s Scrutiny meeting would have 
a standing item to focus on a key theme in the Improvement Plan.  Missing 
Children is the theme for this meeting of the Sub-Committee and the choice of 
this theme flows from its recent consider
[...]
 referrals is likely to be related to the changes in the Pupil 
Registration Legislation in September 2016, which now requires all schools to 
inform the local authority of any pupil removed from their roll. This has opened 
up a range of new notifications from private schools that have previously been 
unrecorded. In light of these changes CME internal processes and referral 
systems where reviewed. These changes have enabled the local authority’s 
CME and Croydon schools to improve tracking and monitoring of pupils of the 
London Borough of Croydon.

3.7 Despite the increased referrals CME have been able to close 65% of cases 
within this period under 30 days. We aim to improve on the number of referrals 
closed within 30 days, by reviewing our processes, this includes making quicker 
referrals to Attendance Improvement Officers. When families do not fully 
engage with the CME officer School Attendance Orders will be actioned.

4 AUDIT FINDINGS

4.1 An audit was completed in September 2017 to evaluate social work practice 
and compliance with Croydon’s Missing from Home and Care procedure 
(v2015). A dip sample of 15 children and young people who are currently 
missing or were missing between September 2016 and 2017 were audited. The 
children and young people were either subject to child protection plans or 
looked after by the local authority. From the local procedure, the following 
definitions are used:

 Missing: a child or young person who is away from their home or placement 
and their whereabouts are unknown.

Page 16



 Unauthorised Absence: a child or young person who is not where they are 
expected or required to be and their whereabouts are known or could be 
established.

4.2 In summary, the audit confirmed Ofsted’s findings with discrepancies and 
inconsistencies in compliance with the procedures. A range of practice 
improvements were identified. These areas are summarised below:

 The missing procedure is not comprehensive in detail to support goo
[...]
ve provision. We will secure the commitment of schools to 
complete RHIs where appropriate.

c. We will clarify with partners, especially those committed to the Early Help 
approach, whether we can develop a system that supports RHIs 
completed by partners.

Page 23



d. We will consider how CPIS (Child Protection Information System) could 
be used to better protect missing children especially when they presents 
at A&E. Technological barriers current impede progress here.

Appendices
None

CONTACT OFFICER:  Philip Segurola, Interim Director, Early Help and Children’s 
Social Care

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  This report relies on no previously unpublished 
documents.

Page 24



For general release
REPORT TO: Scrutiny Children & Young People 

Sub-Committee
17th October 2017      

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Rowan, Head of Democratic Services & 
Scrutiny 

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING:

Councillor Jan Buttinger, 
Chair of the Sub-Committee 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: The Sub-Committee agreed at its previous meeting 
to amend its work programme in light of the recent 
Ofsted Inspection findings.

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE:

To consider a revised work programme for the Sub-
Committee and agree any amendments considered 
necessary.

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 At its meeting on 5 September 2017, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
resolved that each Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Meeting would have 
a standing item to focus on a key theme in the Improvement Plan following the 
recent Ofsted inspection of Children’s Social Care in Croydon.

1.2 This was further considered at the meeting of this Sub-Committee, held on 
19 September 2017, where it was agreed that the work programme be 
amended to reflect the programme of ‘deep dive’ reviews planned as part of the 
improvement journey being managed by the Children’s Service Improvement 
Board.

2.  PLANNED DEEP DIVES & PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WORK 
PROGRAMME

2.1 The Improvement Board is continuing to identify and prioritise the areas that it 
considers most suitable for deep dive reviews.  At its most recent meeting on 
3 October, it agreed that the following deep dives be undertaken:

 7 November 2017 - Early Permanence, parallel planning, Pre-birth 
assessments & Public Law Outline

 5 December 2017 - Supervision

2.2 The current planned work programme for the Sub-Committee for the remainder 
of this municipal year is as follows:

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



28 November 17 6 February 18 13 March 18
Young People’s Congress
Young People’s 
Employability 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Board Annual Report

Children, Young People 
& Learning Q & A
Education Budget
Education Standards

Children’s Social Care 
Annual Report

2.3 Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to agree that:
i) The Early Permanence, parallel planning, Pre-birth assessments & Public 

Law Outline deep dive be added to the agenda for 28 November 2017; and
ii) The supervision deep dive be added to the agenda for 6 February 2018.

2.4 As the Improvement Board continues to develop its deep dive programme, this 
will continue to be reported to this Sub-Committee to allow further consideration 
of any further potential changes to the work programme.

CONTACT OFFICER:  Stephen Rowan, Head of Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  None

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting
	5 Missing Children
	6 Work Programme 2017-2018



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Jan Buttinger (Chair);
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Sue Bennett, Margaret Bird, Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan and 
Andrew Rendle

Also 
Present:

Councillor Alisa Flemming, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Apologies: Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice and Maria Gatland

PART A

33/17  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were given for Councillors Maria Gatland Patricia Hay-
Justice, Dave Harvey, Elaine Jones and Leo Morrell.

34/17  Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting

The minutes were agreed.

RESOLVED THAT: the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017
be signed as a correct record.

Updates were provided on the following:
- Further to the Scrutiny recommendation made at the 19 September meeting 
to organise learning and development visits on children’s services, an 
undertaking has been made to organise monthly sessions to enable members 
to follow the journey of children at risk to a better life
- It has now been agreed to carry out satisfaction surveys with children 
services staff, the results of which will be shared with scrutiny members.

35/17  Disclosures of interest

There were none.

36/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were none.



37/17  Missing Children

The following officers were in attendance for this item:
- Barbara Peacock Executive Director (People)
- Philip Segurola, Interim Director, Early Help and Children’s Social Care

A presentation was given on the recent Deep Dive on Missing Children, which
covered the following areas:
- Strengths and areas requiring improvement
- An acknowledgement that front-line practice on missing children is 
underdeveloped
- Information on the work of the Improvement Board and planned Deep Dives
- Feedback on a recent programme of audits on current practice in addressing 
the
needs and risks faced by missing children
- Planned improvements to services

Asked how many children were missing at present, officers replied that there 
were 24 looked after children currently missing, the majority of these 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children. They added that some had been 
missing for some time and that the council was working with its partners to 
find them. Officers stated that there were also 9 missing children who were 
not in care.

Officers explained that the police had two categories of absence:
- “Unauthorised absence”: this covered children going missing for several 
hours
- “Missing children”: this category covered children going missing for far 
longer periods

Members noted that the council accommodated looked after children from 
other boroughs. Officers were asked for the reasons why this was happening. 
They replied that this was due to issues of suitable accommodation in some 
boroughs or because the child might be housed with a relative who lived 
some distance away from his parents’ home. They added that Croydon was 
popular with other boroughs because it provided good support to 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 

Members were informed that the number of children in care was rising 
nationwide and that there had been a drop in adoptions. Many care leavers 
were also staying with their foster carers for longer under the “Staying Put” 
scheme. Overall, the borough does not have sufficient numbers of foster 
carers. Other boroughs housing looked after children in Croydon tend to use 
private fostering agencies, which charge about twice the cost of a person 
fostering Croydon’s looked after children.

Officers highlighted the fact that gang culture was a key factor in children 
going missing.



Members asked whether social workers had the necessary skills to deal with 
the various challenges presented by missing children. Officers acknowledged 
that some social workers needed to improve their understanding of 
procedures relating to missing children and that there were issues with record 
keeping on Return Home Interviews (RHIs). It was explained that notes on 
such interviews were sometimes held as e-mails or in other formats, but not 
on the CRS system where they should be stored, and that some social 
workers thought that the NSPCC was in charge of carrying out all Return 
Home Interviews. Officers acknowledged that there was a clear need for 
greater consistency in record keeping.

Members asked whether new social workers were provided mentoring and 
support by their team. Officers acknowledged that induction and accountability 
both needed improving.

In answer to a question, Members were advised that it was particularly 
challenging to find and provide support to missing children who were not 
looked after by the council. They observed that missing children could be 
involved in “county lines”, whereby a group establishes and operates a 
telephone line with a mobile phone in order to get young people to sell drugs 
to users at street level in rural areas some distance away from their home 
address, such as coastal or market towns.

Officers stated that professional curiosity was a mark of an effective social 
worker, who would take all measures necessary to find out where a missing 
child was and to establish contact with them to ascertain what risks they were 
facing. Members felt that there was a need for social workers to display more 
tenacity in addressing children’s difficulties.

Members were given assurances that foster carers were also interviewed 
where the situation of the child warranted it.

Members questioned officers about motivation levels in social work teams and 
efforts made by managers to improve them. The Executive Director for People 
explained that senior officers met regularly to discuss such issues and that the 
recommendations of the Ofsted inspection had led to more open discussions 
on underlying problems. She added that such discussions were now 
beginning to yield positive results.

Members asked how officers tested whether efforts to change the culture had 
had a positive impact. They were advised that this was done through “poll 
surveys” with staff. In addition, a “staff reference group” was due to start 
working with the Improvement Board created in the aftermath of the 
inspection.

Officers stressed that it could take a long time for children’s services to 
progress from an “inadequate” rating to a “good” rating. In the case of Kent 
County Council, it had taken seven years.



Officers confirmed that only 23% of Return Home Interviews (RHIs) had been 
completed but that steps would be taken to improve the dashboard provided 
to members at the meeting. They acknowledged that the data provided on 
RHIs was excessively complicated and that they had a duty to keep the whole 
population informed, including Looked After Children.

Cllr Andy Stranack, who is a member of the Corporate Parenting Panel, gave 
out Department for Education statistics regarding missing children to all in 
attendance. The Cabinet Member undertook to take it away for examination. 
The Executive Director for People offered to discuss these figures at a future 
meeting of the sub-committee and to provide more context for the statistics to 
be provided.

Members noted that paragraph 4.4 of the report (page 17) stated that none of 
the relevant children’s files contained minutes of the Missing/High Risk Panel 
meeting where their cases had been discussed. They sought assurances that 
the department would henceforth make sure that all procedures were followed 
scrupulously and that notes of meetings were recorded in the right place. 
They suggested that key officers should take responsibility for ensuring that 
this happened.

Members enquired about the support provided to children and young people 
with special educational needs. Officers stated that they only held records for 
those who had a formal statement of special educational needs.

Officers were asked whether Skype was used to conduct Return Home 
Interviews as young people were comfortable with the use of I.T. Officers felt 
that the interview should be held face to face and be a thorough discussion of 
the circumstances that led the child or young person to go missing. 

Officers were asked how many children were currently missing education. 
They explained that new legislation which came into force in September 2016 
(The Education (Pupil Registration) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2016) required schools to inform their local authority whenever a child of 
compulsory school age left a school before completing the school’s final year 
or joined the school after the start of the first year, and to inform it of the date 
when they are about to delete a pupil’s name from the admission register, 
thus ensuring an uninterrupted record of a child’s progress through school or 
revealing any gaps in provision. One member noted that she knew of children 
who had been out of education for five years and been missed by monitoring 
systems.

Members asked for the presentation to be e-mailed to the Sub-Committee.

Officers were thanked for their report and fulsome replies to Members’ 
questions.

RESOLVED: to note the report.



38/17  Work Programme 2017-2018

Members discussed the work programme for the 28 November subcommittee 
meeting.

The Chair asked for the new Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board, Di 
Smith, to be invited to attend the meeting. The Executive Director (People) 
confirmed that this would be done. The Chair also requested that the covering 
report for the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Board should give a 
description of her role as the Chair of the Board.

The Sub-Committee agreed to:
- Add an agenda item on statistics relating to missing children
- Postpone the item on youth employability to a later meeting – possibly in the 
following municipal year
- Have a briefing meeting on “Public Law Outline” and “Early Permanence” 
prior to the 28 November meeting and to request a written briefing on these 
two topics ahead of the briefing meeting, in order to gain a better 
understanding of these two items

The Sub-Committee also agreed that the Cabinet Member Question and 
Answer session for Cllr Alisa Flemming should be moved from the 6 February 
meeting to the 13 March meeting.

RESOLVED to:
(i) Add an agenda item on statistics relating to missing children
(ii) Postpone the item on youth employability to a later meeting – possibly in 
the following municipal year
(iii) Have a briefing meeting on “Public Law Outline” and “Early Permanence” 
prior to the 28 November meeting and to request a written briefing on these 
two topics ahead of the briefing meeting, in order to gain a better 
understanding of these two items
(iv) move the Cabinet Member Question and Answer session for Cllr Alisa 
Flemming from the 6 February meeting to the 13 March meeting.

39/17  Updated Work Programme

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

Signed:

Date:


